Nonlinear performance of asymmetric coupler based on dual-core photonic crystal fiber:
towards sub-nanojoule solitonic ultrafast all-optical switching
L. Curilla
a,
*, I. Astrauskas
b
, A. Pugzlys
b

Centre in Bratislava and Comenius University, Faculty of Mathematics, Physics and Informatics.
Funding sources
This work was supported by the Foundation for Polish Science co-financed by the European Union
under the European Regional Development Fund [TEAM TECH/2016-1/1], Ernst Mach Grant -
Action Austria-Slovakia [ICM-2015-00653], Austrian Science Fund (FWF) [P 27577-N27] and and
National Science Centre, Poland [project No. 2016/23/P/ST7/02233 under POLONEZ programme
which has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation
programme under the Marie Skłodowska-Curie grant agreement No 665778].
Footnotes list:
1
 List of abbreviations
References
[1] P.S.J. Russell, Photonic-crystal fibers, J. Light. Technol. 24 (2006) 4729–4749.
doi:10.1109/JLT.2006.885258.
[2] K. Saitoh, Y. Sato, and M. Koshiba, “Coupling characteristics of dual-core photonic crystal
fiber couplers,” Opt. Express 11, 3188-3195 (2003), doi: 10.1364/OE.11.003188
[2] A. Betlej, S. Suntsov, K.G. Makris, L. Jankovic, D.N. Christodoulides, G.I. Stegeman, J. Fini,
R.T. Bise, D.J. Digiovanni, All-optical switching and multifrequency generation in a dual-core
photonic crystal fiber., Opt. Lett. 31 (2006) 1480–1482. doi:10.1364/OL.31.001480.
[3] G.P. Agrawal, Applications of Nonlinear Fiber Optics, Academic Press, New York, 2001.
[4] S. Trillo, S. Wabnitz, Nonlinear nonreciprocity in a coherent mismatched directional coupler,
Appl. Phys. Lett. 49 (1986) 752–754. doi:10.1063/1.97536.
[5] L. Curilla, P. Stajanca, I. Bugar, R. Buczynski, F. Uherek, Dual-core microstructure optical
fiber as a potential polarization splitter, Proc. SPIE - Int. Soc. Opt. Eng. 9441 (2014) 1–11.
doi:10.1117/12.2087316.
[6] H. Jiang, E. Wang, J. Zhang, L. Hu, Q. Mao, Q. Li, K. Xie, Polarization splitter based on dual-
core photonic crystal fiber, Opt. Express. 22 (2014) 30461–30466.
[7] S. Trillo, S. Wabnitz, E.M. Wright, G.I. Stegeman, Soliton switching in fiber nonlinear
directional couplers., Opt. Lett. 13 (1988) 672–674. doi:10.1364/OL.13.000672.
[8] T. Uthayakumar, R. Vasantha Jayakantha Raja, K. Nithyanandan, K. Porsezian, Designing a
class of asymmetric twin core photonic crystal fibers for switching and multi-frequency
generation, Opt. Fiber Technol. 19 (2013) 556–564. doi:10.1016/j.yofte.2013.08.010.
[9] A.K. Sarma, Soliton switching in a highly nonlinear dual-core holey fiber coupler, Jpn. J. Appl.
Phys. 47 (2008) 5493–5495. doi:10.1143/JJAP.47.5493.
[10] W.B. Fraga, J.W.M. Menezes, M.G. da Silva, C.S. Sobrinho, A.S.B. Sombra, All optical logic
gates based on an asymmetric nonlinear directional coupler, Opt. Commun. 262 (2006) 32–37.
doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2005.12.033.
[11] A.G. Coelho, M.B.C. Costa, A.C. Ferreira, M.G. Da Silva, M.L. Lyra, A.S.B. Sombra,
Realization of all-optical logic gates in a triangular triple-core photonic crystal fiber, J. Light.
Technol. 31 (2013) 731–739. doi:10.1109/JLT.2012.2232641.
[12] D. Lorenc, I. Bugar, M. Aranyosiova, R. Buczynski, D. Pysz, D. Velic, D. Chorvat, Linear and
nonlinear properties of multicomponent glass photonic crystal fibers, Laser Phys. 18 (2008)
270–276. doi:10.1007/s11490-008-3013-7.
[13] A. V. Husakou, J. Herrmann, Supercontinuum Generation of Higher-Order Solitons by Fission
in Photonic Crystal Fibers, Phys. Rev. Lett. 87 (2001) 203901.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.87.203901.
[14] J. Herrmann, U. Griebner, N. Zhavoronkov, A. Husakou, D. Nickel, J.C. Knight, W.J.
Wadsworth, P.S. Russell, G. Korn, Experimental evidence for supercontinuum generation by
fission of higher-order solitons in photonic fibers, Phys. Rev. Lett. 88 (2002) 1739011–
1739014. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.88.173901.
[15] F. Luan, A. Yulin, J.C. Knight, D. V. Skryabin, Polarization instability of solitons in photonic
crystal fibers, Opt. Express. 14 (2006) 6550. doi:10.1364/OE.14.006550.
[16] I. Bugar, I. V Fedotov, A.B. Fedotov, M. Koys, R. Buczynski, D. Pysz, J. Chlpik, F. Uherek,
A.M. Zheltikov, Polarization-Controlled Dispersive Wave Redirection in Dual-Core Photonic
Crystal Fiber, Laser Phys. 18 (2008) 1420–1428. doi:10.1134/S1054660X08120086.
[17] M. Koys, I. Bugar, I. Hrebikova, V. Mesaros, R. Buczynski, F. Uherek, Spectral switching
control of ultrafast pulses in dual core photonic crystal fibre, J. Eur. Opt. Soc. 8 (2013) 13041.
doi:10.2971/jeos.2013.13041.
[18] P. Stajanca, D. Pysz, M. Michalka, G. Andriukaitis, T. Balciunas, G. Fan, A. Baltuska, I.
Bugar, Soliton-based ultrafast multi-wavelength nonlinear switching in dual-core photonic
crystal fibre, Laser Phys. 24 (2014) 1–10. doi:10.1088/1054-660X/24/6/065103.
[19] P. Stajanca, D. Pysz, G. Andriukaitis, T. Balciunas, G. Fan, A. Baltuska, I. Bugar, Ultrafast
multi-wavelength switch based on spectrally-shifted solitons dynamics in a dualcore photonic
crystal fiber, Opt. Express. 22 (2014) 31092–31101. doi:10.1364/OE.22.031092.
[20] P. Stajanca, I. Bugar, Nonlinear ultrafast switching based on soliton self-trapping in dual-core
photonic crystal fibre, Laser Phys. Lett. 13 (2016) 1–8.
[21] G. Sobon, M. Klimczak, J. Sotor, K. Krzempek, D. Pysz, R. Stepien, T. Martynkien, K.M.
Abramski, R. Buczynski, Infrared supercontinuum generation in soft-glass photonic crystal
fibers pumped at 1560 nm, Opt. Mater. Express. 4 (2014) 7–15. doi:10.1364/OME.4.000007.
[22] P.L. Chu, B.A. Malomed, G.D. Peng, Soliton switching and propagation in nonlinear fiber
couplers: analytical results, J. Opt. Soc. Am. B. 10 (1993) 1379–1385.
[23] T. Kanna, M. Lakshmanan, Exact soliton solutions of coupled nonlinear Schrödinger
equations: Shape-changing collisions, logic gates, and partially coherent solitons, Phys. Rev. E.
67 (2003) 46617. doi:10.1103/PhysRevE.67.046617.
[24] B.F. Feng, General N-soliton solution to a vector nonlinear Schrödinger equation, J. Phys. A
Math. Theor. 47 (2014) 355203.
[25] M. Koys, I. Bugar, V. Mesaros, F. Uherek, R. Buczynski, Supercontinuum generation in dual
core photonic crystal fiber, in: Proc. SPIE - Int. Soc. Opt. Eng., 2010: p. 11.
doi:10.1117/12.882890.
[26] I. Cristiani, R. Tediosi, L. Tartara, V. Degiorgio, Dispersive wave generation by solitons in
microstructured optical fibers, Opt. Express. 12 (2004) 124–135.
doi:10.1364/OPEX.12.000124.
[27] X. Feng, T. Monro, P. Petropoulos, V. Finazzi, D. Hewak, Solid microstructured optical fiber.,
Opt. Express. 11 (2003) 2225–2230. doi:10.1364/OE.11.002225.
[28] M. Klimczak, B. Siwicki, P. Skibiński, D. Pysz, R. Stępień, A. Heidt, C. Radzewicz, R.
Buczyński, Coherent supercontinuum generation up to 2.3 µm in all-solid soft-glass photonic
crystal fibers with flat all-normal dispersion, Opt. Express. 22 (2014) 18824–18832.
doi:10.1364/OE.22.018824.